
Methodist (8-13) -vs- # 19 Chris. Newport (16-5)
3/24/2026 at Newport News, Va. (Captains Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Mitchell Mortensen (3-0)
Loss: Jackson Kuhn (1-3)
HBP: Alex Shelkin
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 pm   Time: 2:34   Attendance: 112   Weather: Clear, Cool; High 40s
Game notes:
- P. Olive faced 5 batters in the 7th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Methodist 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 1
Chris. Newport 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 X 5 8 2

Methodist 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Austin Rinzel cf 5 1 2 0 0 0 2
Brandon Mauger 2b 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
Ethan Golemo 3b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Parker Evans c 1 0 0 1 2 1 1
Keegan Megaro 1b 4 0 0 0 0 2 6
    Tyler Dowler ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kade Bell ss 4 0 1 0 1 1 2
Bronson Shaikh rf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Grayson Slusher dh 2 0 0 0 2 0 1
Tyler Hicks lf 3 0 0 0 1 1 2
    Jesse Osborne pr/lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jackson Kuhn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Bubon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Paul Olive p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Garrett Brouwer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dalton Juden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 1 5 1 8 9 14

SH: Ethan Golemo (1)
SF: Parker Evans (1)
CS: Ethan Golemo (1); Bronson Shaikh (1)
HBP: Ethan Golemo (1); Parker Evans (1)
E: Kade Bell (1)
DP: 2

Chris. Newport 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Benedict cf 4 2 1 0 1 0 0
Sam Benedict 2b 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
Cameron Slough c 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Lukas Miller dh 2 0 0 0 2 1 0
    Ashton Hylton pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Logan Adams 3b 3 0 1 2 1 2 3
Brayden Mazzoni lf 4 0 0 1 0 1 0
Gus Croll rf 3 0 1 0 1 1 3
Jake Mutter ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Stone Lasseigne 1b 3 0 0 0 0 2 2
    Andrew Hearn 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mitchell Mortensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cam Comins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Chappell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peter Hoenig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Blazer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Marcus Dux p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Shelkin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 5 8 4 6 8 8

2B: Jake Benedict (1); Sam Benedict (1)
SB: Lukas Miller (1)
E: Logan Adams (1); Jake Mutter (1)

Methodist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jackson Kuhn (L, 1-3) 5.0 4 3 3 4 7 1 0 0 0 19 23 3 5 89
Andrew Bubon 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 9
Paul Olive 0.0 3 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 23
Garrett Brouwer 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 6
Dalton Juden 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 15
Totals 8 5 5 6 8 3 0 0 0 31 37 5 9 142

Chris. Newport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Mitchell Mortensen (W, 3-0) 3.0 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 10 14 4 3 42
Cam Comins 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 20
Jackson Chappell 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 17
Peter Hoenig 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 13
Dylan Blazer 1.0 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 4 6 0 1 28
Marcus Dux 0.2 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 18
Alex Shelkin 1.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 4 6 2 1 17
Totals 5 1 1 8 9 1 0 2 0 30 42 10 6 155



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Methodist - Top of 1st MUB CNU
A. Rinzel grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKF). 0 0
B. Mauger reached on a fielding error by 3b (0-1 K). 0 0
E. Golemo reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); B. Mauger out at second 1b to ss. 0 0
Par. Evans walked (3-2 BBKFBB); E. Golemo advanced to second. 0 0
K. Megaro struck out looking (2-2 BBFFK). 0 0

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 1st MUB CNU
J. Benedict grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKF). 0 0
S. Benedict doubled down the lf line (1-0 B). 0 0
C. Slough lined out to lf (0-1 K). 0 0
S. Benedict advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 0
L. Miller walked (3-1 BBSBB). 0 0
L. Miller stole second. 0 0
L. Adams struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 0

Methodist - Top of 2nd MUB CNU
Ka. Bell popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 0
B. Shaikh struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 0 0
G. Slusher walked (3-2 BSBFBB). 0 0
Ty. Hicks fouled out to 1b (1-0 B). 0 0

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 2nd MUB CNU
B. Mazzoni flied out to cf to right center (2-0 BB). 0 0
G. Croll walked (3-2 KBBKFBFB). 0 0
J. Mutter struck out looking (2-2 KKBFBK). 0 0
S. Lasseigne struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 0 0

Methodist - Top of 3rd MUB CNU
A. Rinzel singled to center field (1-0 B). 0 0
B. Mauger singled to center field (0-1 K); A. Rinzel advanced to second. 0 0
E. Golemo out at first 1b to 2b, SAC (0-0); B. Mauger advanced to second; A. Rinzel advanced to third. 0 0
Par. Evans flied out to cf, SF, RBI (0-0); B. Mauger advanced to third; A. Rinzel scored. 1 0
K. Megaro flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 1 0

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 3rd MUB CNU
J. Benedict walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 0
S. Benedict singled to left center, advanced to second on the throw (1-2 SKB); J. Benedict advanced to
third. 1 0
C. Slough walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
L. Miller struck out swinging (1-2 SBSS). 1 0
L. Adams singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (1-0 B); C. Slough advanced to
third; S. Benedict scored; J. Benedict scored. 1 2
B. Mazzoni grounded out to ss, RBI (0-0); L. Adams advanced to third; C. Slough scored. 1 3
G. Croll struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 1 3

Methodist - Top of 4th MUB CNU
C. Comins to p for M. Mortensen. 1 3
Ka. Bell struck out swinging (3-2 SFBBBS). 1 3
B. Shaikh walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 3
B. Shaikh out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 1 3
G. Slusher walked (3-2 BKBKBB). 1 3



Ty. Hicks flied out to cf (0-2 SS). 1 3
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 4th MUB CNU
J. Mutter grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 1 3
S. Lasseigne struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 1 3
J. Benedict grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 1 3

Methodist - Top of 5th MUB CNU
J. Chappell to p for C. Comins. 1 3
A. Rinzel singled to left field (1-2 BKS). 1 3
B. Mauger struck out looking (3-2 FKBBBK). 1 3
E. Golemo reached on a throwing error by ss (0-1 K); A. Rinzel advanced to second. 1 3
E. Golemo out at second c to 2b, caught stealing; A. Rinzel advanced to third. 1 3
Par. Evans struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 1 3

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 5th MUB CNU
S. Benedict grounded out to 2b (1-2 FBK). 1 3
C. Slough singled to right field (0-0). 1 3
L. Miller lined out to 2b (3-2 BKSFFFFBFB). 1 3
L. Adams struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 1 3

Methodist - Top of 6th MUB CNU
P. Hoenig to p for J. Chappell. 1 3
K. Megaro flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 3
Ka. Bell singled to right field (1-1 BF). 1 3
B. Shaikh reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Ka. Bell out at second ss to 2b. 1 3
G. Slusher popped up to 2b (2-2 KBBS). 1 3

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 6th MUB CNU
A. Bubon to p for J. Kuhn. 1 3
B. Mazzoni flied out to cf (0-0). 1 3
G. Croll singled to left field (0-0). 1 3
J. Mutter reached on a fielding error by ss (1-1 BK); G. Croll advanced to second. 1 3
S. Lasseigne grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (2-1 BFB); J. Mutter out on the play. 1 3

Methodist - Top of 7th MUB CNU
D. Blazer to p for P. Hoenig. 1 3
Ty. Hicks struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 1 3
A. Rinzel grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBBF). 1 3
B. Mauger walked (3-2 BFBBKB). 1 3
E. Golemo singled through the right side (1-1 KB); B. Mauger advanced to second. 1 3
E. Golemo advanced to second on a wild pitch; B. Mauger advanced to third. 1 3
Par. Evans walked (3-2 SFBBBB). 1 3
K. Megaro struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 1 3

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 7th MUB CNU
P. Olive to p for A. Bubon. 1 3
J. Benedict doubled down the rf line (0-1 K). 1 3
J. Benedict advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 3
S. Benedict singled to center field, RBI (2-1 BBK); J. Benedict scored. 1 4
C. Slough singled to right center (2-1 BBF); S. Benedict advanced to third. 1 4
C. Slough advanced to second on a wild pitch; S. Benedict scored. 1 5
L. Miller walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 1 5



A. Hylton pinch ran for L. Miller. 1 5
L. Adams walked (3-2 BBBKFB); A. Hylton advanced to second; C. Slough advanced to third. 1 5
G. Brouwer to p for P. Olive. 1 5
B. Mazzoni struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 5
G. Croll grounded into double play 3b to c to 1b (1-0 B); C. Slough out on the play. 1 5

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Methodist - Top of 8th MUB CNU
A. Hearn to 1b for S. Lasseigne. 1 5
M. Dux to p for D. Blazer. 1 5
Ka. Bell walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 1 5
B. Shaikh struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 1 5
G. Slusher flied out to lf (0-1 S). 1 5
Ty. Hicks walked (3-2 SKBBBB); Ka. Bell advanced to second. 1 5
J. Osborne pinch ran for Ty. Hicks. 1 5
A. Shelkin to p for M. Dux. 1 5
A. Rinzel reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 SFBB); J. Osborne out at second 2b unassisted. 1 5

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 8th MUB CNU
J. Osborne to lf. 1 5
D. Juden to p for G. Brouwer. 1 5
J. Mutter grounded out to 2b (3-2 SBFFBFFB). 1 5
A. Hearn grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 5
J. Benedict flied out to cf (1-2 KBK). 1 5

Methodist - Top of 9th MUB CNU
B. Mauger flied out to cf (0-0). 1 5
E. Golemo hit by pitch (0-1 K). 1 5
Par. Evans hit by pitch (1-1 SB); E. Golemo advanced to second. 1 5
Ty. Dowler pinch hit for K. Megaro. 1 5
Ty. Dowler struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 1 5
Ka. Bell flied out to cf to left center (1-0 B). 1 5

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 9th MUB CNU


